Section 106

Note The copy acceunt must be
authenticated by the written signature(s)
of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number

1069323

Name of Company

Beaumond Cress Builders Limited
Me Peter A Blarr Richard A B Saville
6 Castlebridge Office Village Untt 6, Castlebridge Office Village
Castle Marina Road Castle Marina Road
Nottingham Nottingham
NG7 1TN NG7 1TN

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-ea/summoned for 01 March 2013 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done
accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-es/summoned for 01 March 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the sawd account laid  before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-done-accordinghy/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at the offices of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 6 Castlebndge Office Village, Castle
Marina Road, Nottingham, NG7 1TN

The winding up covers the penod from 27 July 2010 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

S|gned Date 01 March 2013

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
6 Castlebndge Office Village
Castle Manina Road

R [T

COMPANIES HOI ISF




xowvzio2p

@ Begbies Traynor

Beaumond Cross Builders Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 27 July 2010 to 1 March 2013




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 18868 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detalls of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidaters’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

[ MR /R N I S N 0 R 8 A S A i R

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

‘the lgudators”, ‘we”,
“our” and “us”

‘the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured credtor” and
‘unsecured creditor’

"securty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Beaumond Cross Builders Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of iguidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 27 July 2010

Peter A Blair of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 6 Castlebndge Office Village,
Castle Manna Road, Nottingham, NG7 1TN

and

Richard A B Saville of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, Unit 6, Castlebndge
Office Village, Castle Manna Road, Nottingham, NG7 1TN

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” I1s to be read accordingly (Section 248({1)(a) of the Act)

) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
securty (Section 248(1)(b)() of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any securty {whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any night of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1})(b)(r) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 1s our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress
reports to creditors dated 19 August 2011 and 17 August 2012




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Beaumond Cross Builders Limited

Company registered number 1069323

Company registered office 6 Castlebndge Office Village, Castle Manna Road, Nottingham,
NG7 1TN

Former trading address The Elms, Cotham Lane, Hawton, Newark, NG24 3RL

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 27 July 2010
Date of iquidators’ appointment 27 July 2010
Changes n hquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 27 July 2010 to 1 March
2013

A Liguidation Committee was not formed and, accordingly, we are seeking creditors’ approval of the attached
receipts and payments account

Since our last progress report dated 17 August 2012, payments have been made of Office Holders’ fees of

£967 48, final storage costs of £88 and final statutory advertising of £65 05, plus rrecoverable VAT has been
incurred of £12 70

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our progress report for the
penod 27 July 2010 to 26 July 2011

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors s as follows

Preferential creditors

Preferentral clams of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £984

The clams have not been agreed as the minimal funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or
allocated for defraying the expenses of the iquidation




Unsecured creditors

As detailed in our progress report dated 17 August 2012, we confirm that no dividend 1s avallable for unsecured
creditors as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of
the liqguidation Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of credtors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us {(as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevatling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the
hquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of thius report

Our time costs for the penod from 27 July 2010 to 1 March 2013 amount to £36,145 50 which represents
181 20 hours at an average rate of £239 06 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 27 July 2010 to 1 March 2013
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charge-out rates

ODoOoaoO

We have drawn the total sum of £2,767 48 plus disbursements of £36 51 on account in accordance with the
approval obtained, leaving unbilled time costs of £33,378 02, which have been wntten off as irecoverable

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
dishursements) that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the narrative
summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

In addition to the table of tme spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing since our appointment,
our table of time spent and charge out value for the penod from 26 July 2012 to 1 March 2013 and a description

of the work undertaken by us and our staff since our appointment {contained n the narrative summary of time
costs incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

The only asset has proved to be unrealisable is debts owed by Mrs Mumford



As detailed 1n our previous progress report dated 17 August 2012, Mrs Mumford had only paid 22 instalments in
respect of her debts due to the company No payments have been recewved since October 2011 it 1s unlikely
that these book debts are collectable It 1s too costly to pursue the debts and, therefore, no further work Is
possible

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

investigations and reporting on directors’ conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilites and to entify any actions which couid lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to credittors following the meeting, a hquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate subrnission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CONCLUSION

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and | will be pleased to assist

Peter A Blair
Jaint Liquidator

e g

Dated 1 March 2013 —



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Pernod 27 July 2010 to 1 March 2013




APPENDIX 1

Beaumond Cross Builders Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/07/2012 From 27/07/2010
of Affairs To 01/03/2013 To 01/03/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
15,745 00 Book Cebts NIL 9,126 16
350 00 Cash at Bank NIL 260 98
NIL 9,387 14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A NIL 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 967 48 2,767 48
Office Holders Expenses NiL 36 51
VAT 1270 1270
Storage Costs 8800 20300
Statutory Advertising 6505 367 45
(1,133 23) (9,387 14)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(984 00) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NiL. NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(64,534 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NI NIL
(43,912 00) Employees NIL NiL
{120,000 00) Director's Loan - C Goddard NIL NIL
{107,410 00) inland Revenue NIL NIL
{15,338 00) Customs & Excise NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordmary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(336,183 00) {1,133 23) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewahle 11110
Vat Control Account (111 10)
NIL

/,——Peiev—A‘ﬁalr
J

ownt Liquidator




@ Begbies Traynor

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s paiicy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 27 July 2010 to 1 March 2013, and

e Table of time spent and charge-out value for the perned from 26 July 2012 to 1 March 2013




CvL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency pracuitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office hoider of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also apples where further information is to be provided to crediors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval 1s socught to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilites provided by the firm Best practice
gmdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed {o those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as u allows himfher to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which aliows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate n force at
that ime which 1s detaled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the

case as they are incurred

Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - items of mcidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable

method of calculation
(A) The followsng ttems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held 1n storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases In respect of the peniod for which the storage
charge relates,

» Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies Traynor' section
of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00 per property

! Statemnent of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2lbid 1




(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsinule
*  Pnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationaliy, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Nottingham office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 285
Assistant Manager 205
Senor Admimnistrator 175
Administrator 135
Tramnee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staft 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time s recorded in 6 minute units



CVL1803P

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Beaumond Cross Builders Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Peter A Blair AND Richard A B Saville

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 27 Jduly 2010

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the tme costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body respensible for the approval of the office holders' fees 1o consider the leve! of
those fees in the context of the case

12  Complexity of the case
Although correspondence have been sent to Mrs Mumford in respect of the cutstanding debts
due to the company, no reply has been received to date
A significant amount of time has also been spent on dealing with creditors” quenes, debt
collection and general admtnistration

13 The office holders’ effectiveness
The office holders have been effective in general administration of this liqudation and clarfying
sttuation in respect of outstanding debt owed by Mrs Mumford  We tried to prompt an offer from
her as the company holds a charging order over her home which will be difficult to remove if the
hquidators cease to act However, she has ignored this and we cannot enforce the charging
order

14  Anticipated return to creditors
There 1s no ikelthoed of a dividend to any class of creditors in this case

15 Time costs analysis
An analysis of tme costs ncurred between 27 July 2010 and t March 2013 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type
The tme costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
following therr appointment only

16 Work undertaken prior to appointment

17

In addiion to the post appontment time costs detailled in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs
relating to work undertaken pnor to the Liquidators’ appontment i summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in prepanng the statement of affairs
were approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting

The views of the creditors
All creditor quenes have been dealt with as and when received either by telephone, email or
written correspondence The draft final report 1s enclosed with this surnmary




18

19

21

22

Approval of fees

At a meeling of creditors held on 27 July 2010, the creditors present gave the following approval
“That the joint iquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the ime properly given by them
(as liquidators) and the vanous grades of their staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge-out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the winding up "

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
At the same meeting of creditors held on 27 July 2010, the creditors present gave the following

appraval
“That the joint iquidators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for

services provided by ther firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9), in accordance with therr firm's policy, details of which accompanied the information
presented to the creditors meeting "

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2
SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of our last report, the following work has been camed out

Sending correspondence to debtor in respect of outstanding debts,

Completing final VAT return and requesting confirmation and recewing confirrmation of closure
of the case from HMRC,

Completing the final corporation tax and requesting and receiving confirmation of closure of the
case from HMRC,

Requesting confirmaton and receiving confirmation of closure of the case n respect of
PAYE/NIC matters from HMRC,

Dealing with all quenes raised by creditors and government departments etther by telephone,
email or written correspondence,

Campleting and sending the draft final report to creditors together wath the final receipts and
payments account,

Advertising the final meeting in the London Gazette




—mv 1912 3 91e2p 0} umeap sa9y (210 ||

90 662 84 €01 49 0EL 00644 00 G61 00 552 00 GtE 00 S56 3 9124 Alinoy abBeiaay]
sy oe 00 890 ¢ 00 961 00 00%' 00 vEZ 05 $60'82 |00 042 00 2161 3 apeub yeys £q 1500 2w @0
Z 161 Z 68 ! og zl L 66 g0 v g epesb yeys 4q sinoy (ejo ]
ucuiebniy
xe]
1810
00 662 0§ 962 Gl 2 L2 sbupaepy sia)ew JaLn
OGS SI0YIP3I7)
¥2 £6Z 0S ZvrE €l 08 S¥ S0 Z0 8 ¥y S184I0
pamosg S104|pAD
Burpes). Burped
s)@sse Aued pay] i) jo uonualay
00 0SE 00 0z 021 zZ1l $3|B5 |95SE pue ssauisng 'Apadoiy sposse
Z4 B62 00 LE6 €L 05 9 R3S St uoNo8|j00 198 J0 uopes|eoy
9Z GlE 00 665 06 3 Zl L0 suonefineaal| pue wgan suopeblisaau)
¥l 0EC 00 E0L L v ¢ 0y v e suiege jo Juswsieys pue Bunodas Aloinielg
gt oLl 00 80ES s cv zZ6e 21 ge 0 80 Oubfued PUE UOIBASMWRY ) 5, e pue
L9 LEL 05 8¢ 00 £0 Buuueld esea pue Jusunuioddy|  uonensIwpy
>_._Scw Mumnm._?( 31500 8uN] SNOK 18101 woddng WY P uwpy uwpy ug | aBup1ssy 16Uy 1Bup ug olsNg iduped apelo yerg

CRAT N o g b "

= PobD il |30z Siskieliv 1807 Sl

e

ASIQ

9c6.- Gonepmbii Alelunio

: A . -

RBID.-.8

= P

<
[}




—mv 4942

3 91Ep O} UMEID 5234 210

3 ojes Auinoy abesany]

3 oprJaB yeys Ag 1503 swy) (210

ope:b yers Aq sinoy (v30

uonebun

Xel,

F=Tily]

sbuitaaw

si1agew J Y1

SN WLLIOT sJOjIpaLD

S13YI0
paingeg SJI0)paIY
Bugpes) Buipeay

slasse Aued piyLeNL jo uonuay
$2es 955 pue sssuisng Alsadosg P,

uo)199)103 190¢]

Jo uojies|jeay

suonebisanu pue ygao

suopeBjisanu)

Sijejje Jo juawalels pue Buuoda) Aomelg

Bupjueg pue UONBAS|UILPY

Buwueyd ases pue Juswiwoddy

Bujuue|d pue
uopRAS|UIWPY

3oy
Aunoy abersay 31803 auny SINOH &0 ), woddng | upwpy aup uIpy uwpy Jug | 1Bup issy JBup 1Bup ug Joalg Jsupey apeig poig
G i 3..“ ; e S ..H.,-.,.‘ K R ..q..‘ . " R - -, ] ] . ,.. Ty _.. - P
e BU.1 10 LSISABUY 1307 BLU " AL Aoace - eoinb RIS el N PN 2RI G San Ao N oo




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £
£ £
Storage Archive Solutions 88 00 88 00 -

Statutory advertising London Gazette 65 05 65 05 -




